
 
 

CULTURE, HERITAGE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 3.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
5.  CHAIR'S UPDATE 
  
6.  ECONOMIC AND SECTOR REPORTING 
 (Pages 5 - 26) 
  
7.  EAST BIERLEY COMMUNITY SPORTS ASSOCIATION 

PRESENTATION - KEEPING OUR WHOLE COMMUNITY 
ACTIVE 

  
8.  BRADFORD YEAR OF CULTURE PRESENTATION 
  
9.  WEST YORKSHIRE PLAN 
 (Pages 27 - 40) 



  
10.  CULTURE, HERITAGE, AND SPORT - SKILLS AND BUSINESS 

SUPPORT DELIVERY 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 
  
11.  PROJECT APPROVALS 
 (Pages 47 - 68) 
  
 For Information 
  
12.  CREATIVE CATALYST 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 
  
13.  13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting is 28 March 2023. 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CULTURE, HERITAGE, AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022 AT THE CAYGILL ROOM, THE 
PIECE HALL, BLACKLEDGE, HALIFAX HX1 1RE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council 
Helen Featherstone (Deputy Chair) Local Enterprise Partnership Board 
Nicky Chance-Thompson The Piece Hall 
Nathan Clark Brudenell Social Club 
Boluaji Fagborun East Bierley Community Sports 

Association 
Amy Foster Creative Scene 
Alan Lane Slung Low 
Deborah Munt Culture, Wellbeing and Social Impact 

Developer 
Sam Nicholls Music Local 
Kamran Rashid Impact Hub Bradford 
Ben Walmsley University of Leeds 
Catherine Mitchell (Advisory 
Representative) 

Arts Council 

Dominic Bascombe (Advisory 
Representative) 

Equity UK 

Richard Butterfield (Advisory 
Representative) 

Historic England 

Matt Wanstall (Advisory Representative) Musician’s Union 
Sam Keighley (Advisory Representative) Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
 
In attendance: 
  
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rebecca Collier West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jim Hinks West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
11. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Smalley, Councillor 
Pryor, Councillor Ferriby, Halima Khan, Leigh-Anne Stradeski, Caroline 
Cooper Charles, Philippa Childs, and Wieke Eringa. 
  

1

Agenda Item 4



12. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
In relation to item 8, Sam Nichols declared that he worked for an organisation 
that provided support to the music sector.  
  

13. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items on the agenda that required the exemption of the press 
and public.  
  

14. Minutes of the Meeting held 21 July 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July be approved.  
  

15. Chair's Update 
 
The mayor thanked the Piece Hall for hosting the committee and provided an 
update on events in the cultural sector since the last meeting: 
  

•       The 30th anniversary of Eureka! And the 15th anniversary of the 

partnership between the University of Leeds and Opera North working 
on the DARE partnership.  

•       That Sam Nicholls had been nominated for a Local Hero award by BBC 
Music Introducing at the AIM awards. 

•       The appointment of an Executive Director and a Creative Director at 
Bradford 2025. 

•       That the National Literacy Trust had been appointed to deliver the West 
Yorkshire Poet Laureate project. 

•       That the Combined Authority was unsuccessful in its application to the 
DCMS Create Growth Programme.  

   
16. Economic and Sector Reporting 

 
Members considered a report that provided the latest economic data for the 
sector.  
  
The committee discussed the cost of living crisis and its impact on the sector, 
which threatened participation as consumers had less disposable income. 
Members expressed concern regarding the adverse impact on the creative 
offer provided by schools which were vulnerable to being cut to save 
resources to cover increased energy prices.  
  
Members noted the response to a query raised at the July meeting of the 
committee regarding the ending of kickstarter funding and the undertaking of 
an online survey of West Yorkshire businesses.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  
 
 
  

2



17. Calderdale Presentation 
 
Members received a presentation from Calderdale Council on their plans for a 
year of culture. 
  
The Committee thanked Bobsie Robson for her presentation and welcome the 
emphasis on a culture to inspire happier and healthier lives. Members 
discussed the need for social prescribing and to emphasise the link between 
culture/sport and mental physical wellbeing.  
  
Members noted that Calderdale’s sport offer was part of a different strategy 
but would be aligned closely with the year of culture.  
  
Resolved: That the presentation be noted.  
   

18. Culture, Heritage, and Sport Framework 
 
Members considered a report which set out the development of the Culture, 
Heritage, and Sport Framework since the last meeting.  
  
Members were supportive of the framework and emphasised the importance 
of aligning with the Local Authority cultural offer to strengthen and not 
duplicate interventions.  
  
The Committee discussed the way in which the framework would enable the 
Combined Authority to take a strategic longer term approach to culture policy 
in the region, for example in skills and talent pipeline. Members also discussed 
the possibility for the Combined Authority to pilot ideas and test interventions 
that Local Authorities would be unable to do.  
  
Members had a discussion around a suggested approach to the music 
industry and the best way to target support within the cultural framework in 
order to build assets and enable a more targeted approach to the sector.  
  
The Culture, Heritage, and Sports Framework would be taken to a future 
meeting of the Combined Authority for approval and a programme for delivery 
would be development and brought to a future meeting of the Committee.  
  
Resolved: That the Committee notes the update on the Cultural, Heritage and 
Sport Framework, advises of any final amendments, and approved the 
Framework for publication. 
  

19. Wakefield Presentation 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Wakefield Council on their plan 
for the year of culture in 2024. 
  
Members thanked Julie Russell from Wakefield Council for the presentation. 
  
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
 
  

3



20. Update on Creative Catalyst 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on schemes in delivery 
and development as part of the Creative Catalyst programme.  

The Committee noted that Accelerator and Export Labs delivered by Indielab 
are both in delivery and performing well and that the Mentoring scheme and 
Creative Collectives were both being finalised 

The Creative Industries Showcase document was attached at appendix 1 to 
the submitted report and contained over 30 case studies to highlight 
investment and partnership opportunities in the region. The launch was 
planned for late November and further information would be provided to 
committee members ahead of the event.  

Resolved: That the update on the Creative Catalyst programme be noted.  

   
21. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting is the 26 January 2023  

4



 
 

Report to: Culture, Heritage and Sport Committee  

Date:   26 January 2023 

Subject:   Economic and Sector Reporting 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Peter Glover, Economic Evidence Manager 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the latest economic data relating to the sector. 

 
1.2 To provide a briefing on the Energy Bill Discount Scheme and how it affects 

the culture, heritage and sports sectors. 
 
1.3 To set out evaluation plans for the Culture, Heritage & Sport Framework. 
 
2. Information 
 

Update on economic data 
 
2.1  National economic context 
 
2.2 The latest available data presents a mixed picture for the sector.  In summary: 
 

• Employment is holding up in spite of wider economic challenges including 
rising costs and the sector continues to operate in a tight labour market, 
although vacancies at national level have fallen back somewhat from their 
highs in early 2022.   
 

• Average pay continues to grow in nominal terms but this is being offset by 
high inflation.   

5

Agenda Item 6



• The output of the sector is declining based on quarterly figures, although 
there was growth in October as activity rebounded following the funeral of 
of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. 
 

• It is clear, however that rising energy costs will have a significant negative 
im
[...]
me 
to support businesses and public sector organisations with high energy costs. 
This initiative will replace the current Energy Bill Relief Scheme from 1 April 
2023.    

2.23 The scheme will work by offering businesses and public sector organisations 
discounted prices for wholesale gas and electricity. This support will run from 
1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, with the level of support capped at £5.5 billion, 
compared with an expected cost of the original support totalling £15bn.   This 
represents a reduction in overall support of about 66% 

2.24 The support will be two-tiered: a general level of support that all businesses 
can access, and a greater level of support for businesses operating in Energy 
and Trade Intensive Industries.   The list of industries deemed to fall within this 
latter category is limited to extractive and manufacturing activities, except for 
the following, which fall within the culture, heritage and sport sector: 

• 91.01 Library and archive activities  
• 91.02 Museum activities  
• 91.03 Operation of historical sites and buildings and similar visitor 

attractions  
• 91.04 Botanical and zoological gardens and nature reserve activities. 

2.25 The list of industries does not include Operation of sports facilities, although 
facilities like swimming pools are known to be energy intensive. 

2.26 Smaller businesses that do not operate in Energy and Trade Intensive 
Industries will receive the least support, which is likely to mean that the culture 
and night-time economies are likely to be particularly exposed to high energy 
costs.  

Evaluation plans for the Culture, heritage and sport framework 

9



2.27 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Culture, Heritage and Sport 
Framework is our plan to grow and sustain culture, heritage and sport in the 
region.   Against each of the four themes contained in the framework is a set of 
indicators that we will seek to measure in order to show the progress that is 
being made against 
[...]
ate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 

10



4.1 Future evaluation work will take account of key issues around inclusive 
growth. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 Future evaluation work will examine impact through lens of equality, diversity 

and inclusion. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no direct staffing implications directly arising from this report.  
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee notes the evidence presented in the report.  
10.2 That the Committee notes the plans for future evaluation and provides 

comments and input. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Economic and sector report analysis  
Appendix 2: Review of data collection approaches for Culture, heritage and 
sport Framework 

 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Economic and sector 
reporting

Culture, Heritage, And Sport Committee, January 2023

13

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



2West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Increases in output for both parts of the sector in October 2022
Figure 1:  Trend in seasonally-adjusted output (gross value added) by broad sector, UK (index, 2019=100)

Source:  Monthly GDP Table, ONS

14



3West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Employment grew in Information and communication and remained flat for 
Arts, entertainment and recreation during the third quarter of 2022

Source:  Workforce Jobs, ONS

Figure 2: Trend in employment by broad sector, England

15



4West Yorkshi
[...]
 sustainability (including start-ups and 
SMEs).   

• Trade and Investment team collect info on inward 
investment by sector 

• Beauhurst and similar tools can provide insights at 
company level on business investment 

• We have annual figures on number of businesses at 
West Yorkshire level. 

24



Framework 
theme 

Measures Comments on data approach 

• The level of creative exports from the region including 
products, services, production and tourism.   

• The increase in diverse leadership in the creative 
industries and sports sectors. 

• Data on turnover etc by broad sector can be sourced 
from ONS which will give some insight into trends. 

• Data for service exports are available for WY but not 
at a sufficiently disaggregated level to provide 
analysis of creative sector.  Will enquire with ONS 
whether these can be supplied as a special request. 

• WY data on diversity profile of business owners in 
creative sectors not robust in terms of measuring 
small year on year changes.  Would need to consider 
our own data collection. 

 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Culture, Heritage and Sports Committee  

Date:   26th January 2023 

Subject:   West Yorkshire Vision and Story and Economic Strategy 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policing, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Jo Barham, Policy Officer  

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. To provide members of the Culture, Heritage and Sports Committee with an 

overview of progress on the development of a West Yorkshire Plan and it’s fit 
with the wider policy framework of the Combined Authority.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background to the Plan 
 
 
2.1. The West Yorkshire Plan will provide an overarching narrative for the region. 

The West Yorkshire Plan will provide a new framework to reflect major 
changes including, the devolution deal and election of the first Mayor of West 
Yorkshire, ongoing impact of cost of living and doing business crisis, the 
government’s priorities for growth and plans for further devolution. The primary 
audience for the plan is government and regional partners, residents are a 
secondary audience.  

 
2.2 The purpose of the West Yorkshire Plan is to:  
 

• Explain who West Yorkshire is and what we want to do  
• Set the trajectory for the longer-term up to 2040   

27

Agenda Item 9



• Ensure that government and wider local and national stakeholders are clear 
on the priorities and ambitions of the region and how these align with the new 
government’s plans for economic growth   

• Ensure that all regional partners speak with one strong voice   
• Continue to develop shared endeavour between the Combined Authority and 

the local authorities.  
 
2.3. The first stage of this work has been to draft a vision and narrative. Research 

was undertaken to look at what other places, who have historically been better 
at telling their collective story than West Yorkshire, have produced.  Initial 
ideas for the content were generated during in-depth strategic planning 
sessions. Building on this work a draft of the plan’s narrative was completed. 
The draft has had input from nominated representatives from each local 
authority and has been shared with chief executives, leaders and the mayor 
who have provided comments. Wider engagement with key stakeholders and 
partners is now being undertaken with Combined Authority committees. The 
first draft of the vison and narrative is included in Appendix 1.  

 
2.4  The West Yorkshire Plan will strengthen the existing policy framework of the 

Combined Authority. At present, the Strategic Economic Fram
[...]
fidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Culture, Heritage and Sport 

committee with an opportunity to input into the development of the Culture, 
Heritage and Sport Skills and Business Support Delivery Plan. 

 
2. Information 
 

Pipeline updates 
 

Background 
 
2.1. The West Yorkshire Culture, Heritage and Sport Framework articulates 

interventions required to support the Creative Industries, Culture and Sport 
sectors, and to deliver on the mayoral priority of a Creative New Deal. The 
Framework covers four themes: People, Place, Skills and Business.  

 
2.2. The Skills and Business Delivery Plan proposes a portfolio of interventions to 

specifically deliver on theme 3: Skills, and theme 4: Business.  
 
2.3. Key interventions are based on evidence of market failure, and will:  

 
i. Support freelancers and microbusinesses in the creative industries 

to grow and sustain during the cost of doing business crisis  

41

Agenda Item 10



 
ii. Increase the diversity of the creative industries workforce  

 
iii. Provide opportunities for graduates while meeting the regional 

demand for skills in the creative industries  
 

iv. Enable knowledge-transfer and career development opportunities 
across the Year of Culture activities taking place in each local 
authority between 2023-25.  

 
v. Increase the sustainability and resilience of culture, sports, and 

heritage organisations, including CICs, co-operatives and non-
profits.  

 
2.4. The plan dovetails with existing Combined Authority schemes providing skills 

training and business support, including Skills Connect, Skills Bootcamp, and 
Enterprise West Yorkshire, and with current local authority creative industries 
skills and business suppo
[...]
ng and two weeks of 
curated cultural activities on Cinder Moor. The barn raising will 
take place over a 24hr period, involving 300 participants on 
shifts of 50 at a time. 

The scheme is to be delivered through the Gainshare fund. 

Impact 
The scheme aims to: 

• Create an inspiring symbol of the imagination, creativity and 
innovation of women and girls across West Yorkshire that 
invites everyone to celebrate and participate in the 
possibilities of a gender equal world. 

• Upskill thousands of girls and women, especially in 
construction. 

• Change perceptions in and remove barriers to key sectors 
including construction. 

• Co-design a world class, inspirational programme of work 
within West Yorkshire’s girls and women, aiming to make 
genuine change for and with them in their region. 

No benefit cost ratio (BCR) figure was calculated for this cultural 
project therefore value for money (VfM) has not been 
determined. 

Decision sought 
Approval to proceed through decision point 2 to 4 (business 
justification case) and work commences on activity 5 (delivery). 

Total value of the scheme - £1,500,000  

Total value of Combined Authority funding - £1,500,000  

Funding recommendation sought - £948,328 

A decision by the Culture, Heritage and Sport Committee using 
the delegated authority from the Combined Authority is sought 
as part of this report  

  

49



 

4 Information 

4.1 The Combined Authority’s assurance framework requires that formal approval 
is given to the following elements of a scheme as part of its development: 

• The progression of a scheme through a decision point to the next activity. 

• Indicative or full approval to the total value of the scheme funding 
requested. 

• The Combined Authority’s entry into a funding agreement with the 
scheme’s promoter. 

• The assurance pathway and approval route for future decision points. 

• The scheme’s approval tolerances. 

4.2 This report provides information required to enable the Com
[...]
ment for this scheme only refers to the build of 
the barn, not the transportation of materials, operational use or 
decommissioning/storage of the barn. There are therefore concerns to the 
sustainability of the scheme, particularly as the legacy has not been agreed.  

Recommendations 

4.27 The Culture, Sports and Heritage Committee approves that:  

(i) The LEEDS 2023: Women of the World, Women of West Yorkshire 
scheme proceeds through decision point 2 to 4 (business justification) 
and work commences on activity 5 (delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the total scheme value of £1,500,000 is given. 

(iii) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with Leeds City 
Council for the remaining expenditure of £948,328. 

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation 

4.28 There are no schemes to review at this stage. 

5 Tackling the Climate Emergency implications 

5.1 The Climate Emergency implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

6 Inclusive Growth implications 

6.1 The inclusive growth implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

7 Equality and Diversity implications 

7.1 Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) have been undertaken on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

 

57



8 Financial implications 

8.1 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

9 Legal implications 

9.1 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

10 Staffing implications 

10.1 A combination of Combined Authority and local partner council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are, or are in the process of, 
being identified and costed for within the scheme in this report. 

11 External consultees 

11.1 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

12 Recommendations (Summary) 

LEEDS 2023 – Women of the World, Women of West Yorkshire 

12.1 The Culture, Heritage and Sport Committee approves that:  

(i) The LEEDS 2023: Women of the World, Women of West Yorkshire 
scheme proceeds through decision point 2 to 4 (business justification) 
and work commences on activity 5 (delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the total scheme value of £1,500,000 is given. 

(iii) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with Leeds City 
Council for the remaining expenditure of £948,328. 

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

13 Background Documents 

13.1 None as part of this report.  

14 Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 – LEEDS 2023 – Women of the World, Women of West Yorkshire 
– Business Case Summary 

58



 
Project Approvals 
Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework  

1 Assurance Framework   

1.1 The Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework was developed in 2015 as part of 
the Growth Deal with Government. Its purpose is to ensure that the necessary 
systems and processes are in place to manage funding effectively, and to ensure the 
successful delivery of the Strategic Economic Framework (SEF) ambitions and the 
West Yorkshire Investment Strategy (WYIS).  

1.2 The Framework’s focus is to ensure that necessary practices and standards are 
implemented to provide the Government, Combined Authority, the Leeds Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) and local partners with assurance that decisions over funding (and 
t
[...]
638064464198812468%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C3%2FwkORJvjbhAJxq4CXMMuU%2BcCgUw8cxDmnj7wD3WX0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.westyorks-ca.gov.uk%2Fgrowing-the-economy%2Fbusiness-and-skills%2Fcreative-industries-showcase%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cf86831bf02124443500a08dadc3fe3a4%7C34e93bfcee664345a4fe805b67e480c0%7C0%7C0%7C638064464198812468%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C3%2FwkORJvjbhAJxq4CXMMuU%2BcCgUw8cxDmnj7wD3WX0%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October
	6 Economic and Sector Reporting
	Item 6 - appendix 1 - Economic and Sector reporting
	Item 6 - appendix 2 - review of data collection approaches

	9 West Yorkshire Plan
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 DRAFT West Yorkshire Plan

	10 Culture, Heritage, and Sport - Skills and business Support Delivery
	11 Project Approvals
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework
	Item 11 - Appendix 2 - Leeds 2023 Year of Culture - Business Case Summary

	12 Creative Catalyst



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CULTURE, HERITAGE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Nicky Chance-Thompson (Deputy Chair) The Piece Hall 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council 
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council 
Syima Aslam MBE Bradford Literature Festival 
Nathan Clark Brudenell Social Club 
Caroline Cooper Charles Screen Yorkshire 
Wieke Eringa Yorkshire Dance 
Boluaji Fagborun East Bierley Community Sports 

Association 
Amy Foster Creative Scene 
Halima Khan Street Games 
Alan Lane Slung Low 
Sam Nicholls Music Local 
Ben Walmsley University of Leeds 
Richard Butterfield (Advisory 
Representative) 

Historic England 

Nigel Harrison (Advisory Representative) Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
Professor Dave Russell (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities – Leeds Art 
University 

 
In attendance: 
 
Daniel Bates Bradford 2025 
Shanaz Gulzar Bradford 2025 
Nicola Greenan Bradford Council 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jim Hinks West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
22. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Pryor, Cllr Simpson, Cllr Smalley, 
Kamran Rashid, Leigh-Anne Stradeski, Dominic Bascombe, Matt Wantsall, 
Catherine Mitchell, Deborah Munt, and Helen Featherstone.  
    



23. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

24. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.    

25. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved    

26. Chair's Update 
 
The Mayor provided an update on events in the cultural sector since the last 
meeting: 
  

       The launch of Leeds2023 and Kirklees Year of Music 2023.  
       The PRS Foundation had launched the PPL momentum accelerator, a 

targeted scheme to support the development of artists and bands 
outside of  

       London. 
       Leeds University, Leeds City Council, Arts Council and Leeds2023 

were supporting the development of the National Poetry Centre, and 
currently looking for a Development Director. 

       Work with Simon Armitage on the Young Poet Laureate was 
progressing well, with plenty of schools and students interested in 
taking part.   

       The University of Huddersfield had been awarded funding by the UK 
Research Institute and Arts and Humanities Research Council to 
consider how creative community assets can be mobilised to help 
tackle health inequalities. 

       BPI had submitted their bid to open a ‘BRIT School North’ in Bradford. 

    
27. Economic and Sector Reporting 

 
The Committee considered a report that set out the latest economic data 
relating to the sector. 
  
Members noted that the economic situation facing the sector was mixed: 
employment was holding up with vacancies still high, but output was volatile, 
and pay was growing in cash terms but not in real terms 
  
The announcement of the Government’s Energy Bill Discount Scheme, 
although smaller business that do not operate in energy and trade intensive 
industries would receive the least support, meaning that cultural sector was 
likely to be exposed to high energy costs.  
  
The Committee noted the evaluation plans for the Culture, Heritage, and Sport 
framework which included a set of indicators against each of the four themes 
contained in the framework.  
  
Members discussed the need for medium term forecasting to get an accurate 
picture of the sector, consolidate data across sectors, and provide sector 



mapping to Government departments to show the impact of regional 
interventions.  
  
Resolved:  

(i)              That the report be noted. 
  

(ii)             That the plans for future evaluation be noted.  

    
28. East Bierley Community Sports Association presentation - keeping our 

whole community active 
 
Members were provided with a presentation about the East Bierley Community 
Sports Association which gave a progress report on the development of their 
site, including plans to increase provision for women and girls. 
  
Resolved: that the presentation be noted. 
    

29. Bradford Year of Culture Presentation 
 
The Committee was provided with a presentation from Bradford UK City of 
Culture 2025 and gave a presentation on their plans to make the event a 
landmark for the city and wider region.  
  
Resolved: That the presentation be noted.  
    

30. West Yorkshire Plan 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the development 
of a West Yorkshire Plan.  
  
The Plan would set out an ambitious narrative for the whole region and 
provide a framework for regional activity to meet our shared priorities.  

  
A draft of the plan had been shared for feedback and was being discussed 
with regional partners through all Combined Authority committees, business 
groups and universities.  
   
Resolved: That the report be noted.   
    

31. Culture, Heritage, and Sport - Skills and business Support Delivery 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the development 
of the Culture, Heritage, and Sport skills and business support delivery plan. 
The Plan set out interventions on theme 3(Skills) and 4 (Business) of the 
cultural framework. 
  
Members welcomed the interventions outlined in the report and had the 
following comments and questions: 

  
       The possibility to overlay the interventions with a modular approach 

to the different cultural sectors. 



       Whether the intervention to increase the sustainability and resilience 
of organisations included for profit as well as CICs and no-profits. 
Members noted that it did, and the wording would be amended to 
make that clear.  

       That committee members were well placed to identify and inform 
best practice when it came to the supporting freelancers. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
    

32. Project Approvals 
 
Members considered a report that put forward a project for approval. The 
committee discussed the LEEDS 2023: Women of the World, Women of West 
Yorkshire scheme. 

Resolved: 

The Culture, Heritage and Sport Committee approved that:  

(1)        The LEEDS 2023: Women of the World, Women of West 
Yorkshire scheme proceeds through decision point 2 to 4 
(business justification) and work commences on activity 5 
(delivery). 

(2)        Approval to the total scheme value of £1,500,000 is given. 

(3)        The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Leeds City Council for the remaining expenditure of £948,328. 

(4)        Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

    
33. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be held on 28 March.    


